
BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Detergents
Fluoride
Ammonia Nitrogen
Phosphorus
Potassium

Detergents
Fluoride
Ammonium Nitrogen
Potassium
Copper
Lead
Zinc
Iron
Phosphorus
Chromium

Detergents
Fluoride
Ammonia Nitrogen
Potassium
Copper
Lead
Iron
Zinc

PKG

I. PACKAGES

Package B

Package A $70.00 

$121.00 

Package C $176.00 

PKG

PKG

$70.00 

$121.00 

$176.00 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Chromium
TPH
Phosphorous
Oil & Grease

Detergents
Fluoride
ammonium Nitrogen
Potassium
copper
Lead
Zinc
Iron
Chromium
TPH
Oil & Grease
Cadmium
Cyanide
Nickel
Arsenic
Phosphorous
Silver

Detergents
Fluoride
Ammonia Nitrogen
Potassium

PKG

Package D $235.00 

Package E $215.00 

PKG $235.00 

$215.00 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Copper
Lead
Zinc
COD
Iron
Phosphorous
Chromium
TPH
Oil & Grease
TOC

pH
BOD
COD
TSS
TDS
Nitrite
Nitrate
Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Total Nitrogen
Total Phosphate Phosphorous
Dissolved Phosphorous
Oil & Grease
Copper
Zinc
Lead
Fecal Coliform

Package F $245.00 PKG $243.50 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

5 Day BOD
Aluminum, Total
Antimony, Total
Arsenic,Total
Barium, Total
Beryllium, Total
Boron, Total
Cadmium, Total
Calcium,Total
Chromium,Total
Cobalt, Total
COD
Coliform-Fecal (colonies/100ml)
Copper, total
Iron, total
Lead, Total
Magnesium, Total
Manganese, Total
Mercury, Total
Molybdenum, Total
Nickel, Total
Nitrogen, Nitrate/Nitrite
Nitrogen, Total
Nitrogen, Total Kjeldahl
Non-Polar Material (NPM) (T.Pet.Hydro.)
Oil & Grease

Package G $550.00 PKG $548.50 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

pH
Phosphate-Ortho (mg/l as P)
Phosphorous, Total (mg/l as P)
Potassium, Total
Selenium, Total
Silicon, Total
Silver, Total
Sodium, Total
Solids-Suspended
Solids-Dissolved
Srontium, Total
Thallium, Total
Tin, Total
Titanium, Total
Vanadium, Total
Zinc, Total

BOD5
COD
TSS
TDS
Turbidity
Ammonia Nitrogen
Total Nitrogen
Total Kieldahl Nitrogen
Total Phosphorus
Dissolved Phosphorus

PKG
Package H

$335.00 $333.50 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Oil and Grease
Hardness as CaCO3
Fecal Coliform
E. Coli
Arsenic
Cynanide
Chromium (trivalent)
Chromium (hexavalent)
Mercury
Nickel
Silver

BODS
Total Aluminum
Total Barium
Total Calcium
COD
E. coli
Total Iron
Total Lead
Total Magnesium
Nitrate Nitrogen
Nitrite Nitrogen
Total Kjeldahl
pH
Ortho-phosphate
Total Potassium

$247.00 Package I $245.50 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Total Silicon
Total Sodium
Total Strontium
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)
Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

Ammonia
Ammonia Nitrogen
Aluminum, Total
Antimony, Total
Arsenic, Total
Arsenic
BOD
Barium, Total
Beryllium, Total
Boron, Total
COD
Cadmium, Total
Calcium, Total
Chromium (trivalent)
Chromium (hexavalent)
Chromium, Total
Cobalt, Total

II. 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TESTING

$9.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$18.00 

$9.00 

$15.00 

$9.00 

$18.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$9.00 

 PRICE PER TEST 

$14.00 

$14.00 

$9.00 

$15.00 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Copper, Total
Cyanide
Detergents
Dissolved Phosphorous
E.Coli
Fecal Coliform
Fluoride
Hardness as CaCO3
Herbicides
Iron, Total
Kjeldahl Nitrogen
Lead, Total
Magnesium, Total
Manganese, Total
Mercury. Total
Molybdenum, Total
Nickel, Total
Nitrate
Nitrite
Nitrogen, Nitrate/Nitrite
Non-Polar Material (NPM) (T. Pet. Hydro)
Oil & Grease
pH
Phosphate-Ortho (mg/l as P)
Phosphorous, Total (mg/l as P)
Potassium, Total
Pesticides $125.00 

$25.00 

$8.00 

$14.00 

$14.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$12.00 

$12.00 

$24.00 

$30.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$20.00 

$9.00 

$18.00 

$260.00 

$9.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$21.00 

$14.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$12.00 

$9.00 

$17.00 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

Phenolics
Phosphorous
Potassium
Priority Pollutants, Organics
Selenium, Total
Silicon, Total
Silver, Total
Sodium, Total
Solids-Dissolved
Solids-Suspended
Strontium, Total
TSS
TDS
TOC
TPH
Thallium, Total
Tin, Total
Titanium, Total
Total Kieldahl Nitrogen
Total Nitrogen
Total Phosphate Phosphorous
Turbidity
Vanadium, Total
Volatiles
Zinc, Total

$9.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$15.00 

$40.00 

$14.00 

$9.00 

$190.00 

$15.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$8.75 

$15.00 

$8.75 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$21.00 

List below costs, if any, for charges as follows:III. 

$30.00 

$9.00 

$9.00 

$26.00 

$14.00 

$9.00 

$675.00 
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BID TABULATION
RFP # 76-18
WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS SERVICES
DOROTHEA ROBINSON, PRINCIPAL BUYER
205-521-7593
robinsond@jccal.org

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UMO PRICE PER 

PACKAGE

NEGOTIATED PRICE

24 hour results

Weekend testing 

Bid Bond or Cashier's Check

COMMISSION APPROVED DATE:  ___________________________
AWARDED TO:  __________________________________________

III. 
MISCELLANEOUS 

CHARGES

Below, define and enter costs for any other charges not listed above, if applicable:

 No charge 

 Determined at a per project basis, if necessary  

Guardian Systems, LLC PO Box 190 Leeds, AL 35094 Contact: Linda Stoltz Miller  P: 205-699-6647 e-mail:www.lmiller@gsilab.com

Non-Collusion
Affidavit of Contractor
Notification of Intent to Respond
Statement of Compliance

YES
YES

CONTACT INFORMATION

YES
NO

Signature Page YES
REQUIRED FORMS

EEOC YES
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