ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
I. PACKAGES					
Package A	Detergents		PKG	\$70.00	\$70.00
g. :-	Fluoride				
	Ammonia Nitrogen				
	Phosphorus				
	Potassium				
	-		1		
Package B	Detergents		PKG	\$121.00	\$121.00
	Fluoride				
	Ammonium Nitrogen				
	Potassium				
	Copper				
	Lead				
	Zinc				
	Iron				
	Phosphorus		1		
	Chromium				
Package C	Detergents		PKG	\$176.00	\$176.00
	Fluoride		<u>.</u>		
	Ammonia Nitrogen		1		
	Potassium		_		
	Copper				
	Lead]		
	Iron				
	Zinc		7 I		

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
	Chromium				
	TPH				
	Phosphorous				
	Oil & Grease				
					•
Package D	Detergents		PKG	\$235.00	\$235.00
	Fluoride				
	ammonium Nitrogen				
	Potassium				
	copper		- - - - - -		
	Lead				
	Zinc				
	Iron				
	Chromium				
	ТРН				
	Oil & Grease				
	Cadmium				
	Cyanide		1		
	Nickel		1		
	Arsenic				
	Phosphorous		1		
	Silver		1		
Package E	Detergents		PKG	\$215.00	\$215.00
I dekage L	Fluoride				
	Ammonia Nitrogen]		
	Potassium]		

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
·	Copper				
	Lead				
	Zinc				
	COD				
	Iron				
	Phosphorous				
	Chromium				
	TPH				
	Oil & Grease				
	TOC				
Package F	рН		PKG	\$245.00	\$243.50
	BOD				
	COD				
	TSS				
	TDS				
	Nitrite				
	Nitrate				
	Kjeldahl Nitrogen				
	Total Nitrogen				
	Total Phosphate Phosphorous				
	Dissolved Phosphorous				
	Oil & Grease				
	Copper				
	Zinc				
	Lead				
	Fecal Coliform				

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
	5 Day DOD		DVC	Φ550.00	Φ540.50
Package G	5 Day BOD		PKG	\$550.00	\$548.50
	Aluminum, Total Antimony, Total		-{		
			-		
	Arsenic, Total		-		
	Barium, Total		-		
	Beryllium, Total		-		
	Boron, Total		-		
	Cadmium, Total				
	Calcium, Total				
	Chromium, Total				
	Cobalt, Total COD				
	Coliform-Fecal (colonies/100ml)				
	Copper, total				
	Iron, total				
	Lead, Total				
	Magnesium, Total				
	Manganese, Total				
	Mercury, Total				
	Molybdenum, Total				
	Nickel, Total				
	Nitrogen, Nitrate/Nitrite				
	Nitrogen, Total		4		
	Nitrogen, Total Kjeldahl		↓		
	Non-Polar Material (NPM) (T.Pet.Hydro.)		<u> </u>		
	Oil & Grease				

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
	рН				
	Phosphate-Ortho (mg/l as P)				
	Phosphorous, Total (mg/l as P)				
	Potassium, Total				
	Selenium, Total				
	Silicon, Total				
	Silver, Total				
	Sodium, Total				
	Solids-Suspended				
	Solids-Dissolved				
	Srontium, Total				
	Thallium, Total				
	Tin, Total				
	Titanium, Total				
	Vanadium, Total				
	Zinc, Total				
Package H					
	BOD5		PKG	\$335.00	\$333.50
	COD				
	TSS				
	TDS				
	Turbidity				
	Ammonia Nitrogen				
	Total Nitrogen				
	Total Kieldahl Nitrogen				
	Total Phosphorus				
	Dissolved Phosphorus				

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
·	Oil and Grease				
	Hardness as CaCO3				
	Fecal Coliform				
	E. Coli				
	Arsenic				
	Cynanide				
	Chromium (trivalent)				
	Chromium (hexavalent)				
	Mercury				
	Nickel				
	Silver				
		<u> </u>			
Package I	BODS			\$247.00	\$245.50
	Total Aluminum				
	Total Barium				
	Total Calcium				
	COD				
	E. coli			-	
	Total Iron				
	Total Lead				
	Total Magnesium				
	Nitrate Nitrogen			<u></u>	
	Nitrite Nitrogen				
	Total Kjeldahl				
	pН				
	Ortho-phosphate				
	Total Potassium				

ITEM		DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
	•	Total Silicon				
		Total Sodium				
		Total Strontium				
		Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)				
		Total Suspended Solids (TSS)				
I	I.				PRICE	PER TEST
MISCELI	LANEOUS					
TEST	ΓING	Ammonia			\$	14.00
		Ammonia Nitrogen			\$	14.00
		Aluminum, Total				\$9.00
		Antimony, Total			\$	15.00
		Arsenic, Total			\$	15.00
		Arsenic			\$	15.00
		BOD			\$	18.00
		Barium, Total			:	\$9.00
		Beryllium, Total			\$	15.00
		Boron, Total			;	\$9.00
		COD			·	18.00
		Cadmium, Total				\$9.00
		Calcium, Total				\$9.00
		Chromium (trivalent)				15.00
		Chromium (hexavalent)				15.00
		Chromium, Total				\$9.00
		Cobalt, Total			;	\$9.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRICE
•	Copper, Total				\$9.00
	Cyanide				\$17.00
	Detergents				\$21.00
	Dissolved Phosphorous				\$14.00
	E.Coli				\$15.00
	Fecal Coliform				\$15.00
	Fluoride				\$12.00
	Hardness as CaCO3				\$18.00
	Herbicides			9	\$260.00
	Iron, Total				\$9.00
	Kjeldahl Nitrogen				\$15.00
	Lead, Total				\$15.00
	Magnesium, Total				\$9.00
	Manganese, Total				\$9.00
	Mercury. Total				\$20.00
	Molybdenum, Total				\$9.00
	Nickel, Total				\$9.00
	Nitrate				\$12.00
	Nitrite				\$12.00
	Nitrogen, Nitrate/Nitrite				\$24.00
	Non-Polar Material (NPM) (T. Pet. Hydro)				\$30.00
	Oil & Grease				\$25.00
	рН				\$8.00
	Phosphate-Ortho (mg/l as P)				\$14.00
	Phosphorous, Total (mg/l as P)				\$14.00
	Potassium, Total				\$9.00
	Pesticides			9	\$125.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRI
	Phenolics				\$26.00
	Phosphorous				\$14.00
	Potassium				\$9.00
	Priority Pollutants, Organics				\$675.00
	Selenium, Total				\$15.00
	Silicon, Total				\$9.00
	Silver, Total				\$9.00
	Sodium, Total				\$9.00
	Solids-Dissolved				\$8.75
	Solids-Suspended				\$8.75
	Strontium, Total				\$15.00
	TSS				\$9.00
	TDS				\$9.00
	TOC				\$21.00
	TPH				\$30.00
	Thallium, Total				\$9.00
	Tin, Total				\$9.00
	Titanium, Total				\$9.00
	Total Kieldahl Nitrogen				\$15.00
	Total Nitrogen				\$40.00
	Total Phosphate Phosphorous				\$14.00
	Turbidity				\$9.00
	Vanadium, Total				\$9.00
	Volatiles				\$190.00
	Zinc, Total				\$9.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UMO	PRICE PER PACKAGE	NEGOTIATED PRIC			
MISCELLANEOUS	24 hour results	+		Determined at a pe	r project basis, if necessary			
CHARGES				-				
	Weekend testing				lo charge			
	_							
	Below, define and enter costs for any other cl	harges not listed abo	ove, if applic	able:				
REQUIRED FORMS ignature Page					YES			
EEOC					YES			
Non-Collusion					YES			
Affidavit of Contractor					YES			
Notification of Intent to Respond					YES			
Statement of Compliance Bid Bond or Cashier's Check					NO			
CONTACT INFORMATION		200 6647 11 1	millor@ggilab	rom				
CONTACT INFORMATION Guardian Systems, LLC PO Box 190	Leeds, AL 35094 Contact: Linda Stoltz Miller P: 205-6	999-664 / e-maii:www.li	illinei @gsiiab.	COIII				
		999-664 / e-mail:www.li	mmer @ gsmao.	com				